

GHQ/SCAP Records (RG 331, National Archives and Records Service)

Description of contents

(1) Box no. 2986

(2) Folder title/number: (41)
Tottori Public Employment Security Offices

(3) Date: ?

(4) Subject:

Classification	Type of record
9740	e

(5) Item description and comment:
Tottori

(6) Reproduction: Yes No

(7) Film no.

Sheet no.

(Compiled by *National Diet Library*)

L-404.3

Yonago Public Employment Security Office

1. Labor Boss

*Labor
File*

During the month of July only 10 plants were inspected, and 7 plants were discovered to be violating Article 4 of Employment Ordinance of Employment Security Law. No cases were referred to the Procurators' Office for the reason that the violations were not serious. The majority of them were in violations of Paragraph 3 of Article 4 which provides for full legal obligation of the employers with respect to the laborers as prescribed by law.

In Yonago district there are very few big industries with over 100 employees and the major active industries are constructions. These contractors are often in violations of Employment Security Law, however, no strong measures are taken by the Employment Security Office for the reason that these contractors provide the main labor markets for the Employment Security Office. This factor also constitutes part of the reason why no referral to the procurators office has been made since the promulgation of the law, it is considered.

Read February 27 1951

2. Free Trade Union

It is considered that the so-called Free Trade Union in Yonago City is the strongest in Tottori Prefecture. There are six Communist officials in the union which seems to be the source of troubles.

Several demonstrations have been carried out since the establishment of this organization. Recently, about 500 members of this union visited the PESO demanding for (1) full employment. (2) increase of budget. On this day (12 July 1950) about 30 members including 8 Communists entered the building for negotiation. After an one-hour of negotiation, the Chief



L-1098 . 24
r/12

of the PRSO, considering the situation serious, asked the police to order evacuation. In accordance with the order of evacuation all members evacuated. No violations were reported whatsoever.

3. Unemployment

During the month of July, 773 persons received unemployment insurance benefits. This figure includes 100 persons who were newly admitted as the qualified recipients and excludes 52 person whose insurance ran out during this month.

L-404-3

Karayoshi Public Employment Security Office1. Labor Boss

During the month of June only 7 plants were inspected out of which three were in violation of Employment Security Law. There has been no referral to the Procurators' Office since the promulgation of this law.

The Employment Security Office for some reason delayed the inspection of labor boss during the month of June and July. The reason given for the delay was that there was not enough inspectors and that, moreover, much time was spent in unemployment relief business.

2. Free Trade Union

The Karayoshi Free Trade Union is considered not to be communist dominated though it has one communist official in the union. Several negotiations has been carried out between the union and the Employment Security Office, but no violence such as communist dominated union commit is recognized.